

No. 20-1009

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DAVID SHINN, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

DAVID MARTIN RAMIREZ AND BARRY LEE JONES,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF FORMER STATE SUPREME  
COURT JUSTICES AND FORMER FEDERAL  
JUDGES AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

JEFFREY R. JOHNSON

*Counsel of Record*

AMELIA A. DEGORY

ELIZABETH S. FASSIH

JONES DAY

51 Louisiana Ave., NW

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 879-3939

jeffreyjohnson@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. CRIMINAL DEFENDANTS MUST HAVE ONE FULL AND FAIR OPPORTUNITY TO LITIGATE THEIR CLAIMS .....	7
A. Due Process Requires One Full And Fair Opportunity To Be Heard .....	7
B. AEDPA Honors State Primacy While Giving Defendants A Full Opportunity .....	9
C. <i>Martinez</i> Protects This Opportunity For Ineffective-Assistance Claims .....	13
II. ARIZONA’S APPROACH HARMS FEDERAL AND STATE JUDGES .....	16
A. Federal Judges Should Not Have To Ignore Compelling Evidence Developed During A <i>Martinez</i> Hearing .....	16
B. <i>Martinez</i> Protects State Judges’ Role As The Primary Bulwark Against Error .....	23

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
C. <i>Martinez</i> Has Not Flooded The Federal Courts .....	28
CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980) .....	7
<i>Allison v. State</i> , 914 N.W.2d 866 (Iowa 2018) .....	24, 27
<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545 (1965) .....	7
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983) .....	10
<i>Blonder-Tongue Lab'ys, Inc. v.</i> <i>Univ. of Ill. Found.</i> , 402 U.S. 313 (1971) .....	8
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008) .....	8
<i>Bowman v. James</i> , No. 20-CV-00666-TMC-MHC, 2020 WL 7752650 (D.S.C. Dec. 8, 2020) .....	28
<i>Brown v. Brown</i> , 847 F.3d 502 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	22
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011) .....	11
<i>Davila v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2058 (2017) .....	8
<i>Dep't of Comm. v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019) .....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Dodd v. Lindamood</i> , No. 11-CV-1090, 2021 WL 3666907 (M.D. Tenn. Aug. 18, 2021).....	28
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982) .....	17
<i>Ex parte Torres</i> , 943 S.W.2d 469 (Tex. Crim. App. 1997) (en banc).....	16
<i>Fay v. Noia</i> , 372 U.S. 391 (1963) .....	9, 10, 11
<i>Fields v. Blades</i> , No. 95-CV-00422-BLW, 2017 WL 1100897 (D. Idaho Mar. 21, 2017) .....	29
<i>Foncette v. Muse</i> , No. CV-18-00691-PHX-DJH, 2021 WL 1163081 (D. Ariz. Mar. 26, 2021).....	28
<i>Gallegos v. Shinn</i> , No. CV-01-01909-PHX-NVM, 2020 WL 7230698 (D. Ariz. Dec. 8, 2020) .....	22
<i>Glover v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 198 (2001) .....	18
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011) .....	13, 14
<i>Harris v. Reed</i> , 894 F.2d 871 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	10
<i>Harris v. Wallace</i> , 984 F.3d 641 (8th Cir. 2021) .....	20, 21, 24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Henderson v. Sargent</i> , 926 F.2d 706 (8th Cir. 1991) .....	10
<i>Herring v. New York</i> , 422 U.S. 853 (1975) .....	13
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010) .....	18
<i>I.N.S. v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001) .....	8
<i>Jenkins v. Lumpkin</i> , No. SA-20-CA-0553-XR, 2021 WL 1069046 (W.D. Tex. Mar. 18, 2021) .....	28
<i>Johnson v. Williams</i> , 568 U.S. 289 (2013) .....	12
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 545 N.W.2d 313 (Iowa 1996) .....	24
<i>Keeney v. Tamayo-Reyes</i> , 504 U.S. 1 (1992) .....	11, 15
<i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> , 477 U.S. 365 (1986) .....	17
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012) .....	17
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Massaro v. United States</i> , 538 U.S. 500 (2003) .....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) .....	7
<i>McMillan v. Inch</i> , No. 17CV876-LC-HTC, 2020 WL 8084277 (N.D. Fla. Oct. 8, 2020) .....	28
<i>McQuiggin v. Perkins</i> , 569 U.S. 383 (2013) .....	18
<i>Miller v. Pate</i> , 386 U.S. 1 (1967) .....	9, 10
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 566 U.S. 134 (2012) .....	23
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 147 (1979) .....	7
<i>Morgan v. White</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2826 (2020) .....	22
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972) .....	8
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007) .....	8
<i>Penson v. Ohio</i> , 488 U.S. 75 (1988) .....	13
<i>Polk Cnty. v. Dodson</i> , 454 U.S. 312 (1981) .....	13
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995) .....	17, 19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>State v. Quixal</i> , 70 A.3d 749 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2013).....	26
<i>Stiegler v. Neven</i> , No. 14-CV-01274-APG-DJA, 2021 WL 638031 (D. Nev. Feb. 18, 2021).....	28
<i>Stokes v. Stirling</i> , — F.4th —, 2021 WL 3669570 (4th Cir. Aug. 19, 2021).....	21, 24
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	5, 20, 23
<i>Tabler v. Lumpkin</i> , No. W-10-CA-034-RP, 2021 WL 2383726 (W.D. Tex. June 10, 2021).....	28
<i>Townsend v. Sain</i> , 372 U.S. 293 (1963) .....	9, 10, 11
<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 569 U.S. 413 (2013) .....	6, 8, 16
<i>United States v. Ill. Cent. R.R.</i> , 291 U.S. 457 (1934) .....	7
<i>United States v. Stanchich</i> , 550 F.2d 1294 (2d Cir. 1977).....	17
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977) .....	10
<i>Wanamaker v. Smith</i> , No. 20-1332, 2021 WL 601543 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 16, 2021) .....	28



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>White v. Warden, Ross Corr. Inst.</i> , 940 F.3d 270 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	21
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003) .....	12
<i>Williams v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , No. 18-CV-985-TJC-JRK, 2021 WL 3666326 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 18, 2021) .....	28
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000) .....	11
<i>Woodford v. Visciotti</i> , 537 U.S. 19 (2002) .....	11
<b>STATUTES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 2254 .....	11, 12, 14
Ala. Code § 13A-5-53.1 .....	26
Cal. Penal Code § 1473 .....	27
Idaho Admin. Code r. 61.01.02 .....	26
Iowa Code § 822.8 .....	24
La. Admin. Code tit. 22, Pt XV, § 915 .....	26
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 11.073 .....	27
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
American Bar Association, <i>Comments</i> <i>of the American Bar Association</i> (Feb. 26, 2018) .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Paul M. Bator, <i>Finality in Criminal Law and Federal Habeas Corpus for State Prisoners</i> , 76 HARV. L. REV. 441 (1963) .....	8
Valena E. Beety, <i>Changed Science Writs and State Habeas Relief</i> , 57 HOUS. L. REV. 483 (2020) .....	27
Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>Lessons from Gideon</i> , 122 YALE L.J. 2676 (2013).....	14
William J. Clinton, Statement on Signing the Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996 (Apr. 24, 1996).....	12
141 Cong. Rec. S7803 (1995) .....	12
141 Cong. Rec. S16892 (1995) .....	12
Lee Kovarsky, <i>Structural Change in State Postconviction Review</i> , 93 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 443 (2017) .....	26
Justin F. Marceau, <i>Gideon’s Shadow</i> , 122 YALE L.J. 2482 (2013).....	14
